The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in (i) the

distribution of information technology products; (ii) geological survey, exploration and

development of coal; (iii) sales of coking coal; and (iv) coal trading.

The Directors believe that it is in the interest of the Company to convert the Outstanding Sum

due from the Borrower to the Lender into the Capitalisation Shares. The Directors also

consider that the Subscription will enlarge the capital base of the Company and will reduce

the gearing level and cash outflow of the Group thereby strengthening the financial position

of the Group.

– 10 –

Taking into consideration of the aforesaid, the Directors, including the independent

non-executive Directors, consider that the terms and conditions of the Capitalisation

Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after the Completion are as follows:

As at the date of this announcement Immediately after the Completion
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

China OEPC Limited (Note 1) 4,554,492,662 26.80 4,554,492,662 26.76
Mr. Tse Michael Nam (Note 2) 1,531,642 0.01 1,531,642 0.01
Other Shareholders (Note 3) 152,409,023 0.90 152,409,023 0.90

Public Shareholders
The Lender 0 0 28,078,979 0.16
Other public Shareholders 12,285,213,755 72,29 12,285,213,755 72.17

16,993,647,082 100.00 17,021,726,061 100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares are beneficially owned by Best Growth Enterprises Limited, which is in turn beneficially

owned by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, the Chairman and executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Tse Michael Nam, being the executive Director, is interested in 1,531,642 Shares.

3. The Shares are held as to 1,996 Shares by Baofa Industrial Limited; 58,823,529 Shares by Mr. Guo Min

(the beneficial owner of Baofa Industrial Limited); 19,638,498 Shares by New HongFa Industrial

Limited; 42,745,000 Shares by Mr. Wu Daorong (the beneficial owner of Golden Year Holdings Limited);

and 31,200,000 Shares by Hwa Foo Holdings Limited, all of which are shareholders or connected persons